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324 Perry Street
Defiance, OH 43512

Respondent,

PREAMBLE
It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

|. JURISDICTION

These Director's Final Findings and Orders (Orders) are issued to the City of Defiance,
(Respondent) pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmental
Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109 and §
3745.01. ' :

II. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply to and be binding upon Respondent and successors in interest
liable under Ohio law. No change in ownership of Respondent’s public water system shall
in any way alter Respondent's obligations under these Orders.

lll. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6109 and the rules promulgated thereunder.
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IV. FINDINGS

The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:

1. Respondent owns and operates a "public water system" (PWS), which is also a
ssommunity water system” as defined by ORC § 6109.01.

2. Respondent's PWS (PWS ID# 2000111) is located at 1356 Baltimore Street,
Defiance, Defiance County, Ohio, 43512. :

3. Respondent's PWS obtains its drinking water from a "surface water" source as
defined by OAC Rule 3745-81-01 and serves a population of 17,000 persons.

4. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-12(B), a surface water system serving a
population of ten thousand or more persons is in compliance with the maximum
contaminant level (MCL) for total trihalomethanes (TTHM) if the running annual
average is not greater than 0.080 mg/L.

5. In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24(D)(14), for PWSs monitoring quarterly for
TTHM, compliance is determined by a running annual arithmetic average of
quarterly arithmetic averages of all samples collected by the PWS. If the running
annual arithmetic average of quarterly averages covering any consecutive four
quarter period exceeds the MCL, then the PWS is in violation.

B. In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-12(B) and OAC Rule 3745-81-24(D)(14),
Respondent exceeded the MCL for TTHM in the October through December 2002,
January through March 2003, April through June 2003, July through September
2003, July through, September 2004, October through December 2004, January
through March 2005, and April through June 2005 quarters. Respondent's running
annual average through December 2005 was 0.0874 mg/L.

i Respondent has returned to compliance with the MCL for TTHM as of January
through March 2006 with a running annual average of 0.075 mg/L.

8 On December 17, 1999, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2000 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2000 and ended on December 31, 2000.

9. On December 15, 2000, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2001 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2001 and ended on December 31, 2001.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

i

On December 12, 2001, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2002 monitering schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2002 and ended on December 31, 2001.

On December 6, 2002, the Director issued a chemical contaminant monitoring
schedule to Respondent (2003 monitoring schedule) for the compliance period that
began on January 1, 2003 and ended on December 31, 2003.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-23(B)(2) and Respondent's 2000, 2001,
2002, and 2003 monitoring schedules, PWSs which are surface water systems are
required to monitor monthly to determine compliance with the MCL for nitrate in
OAC Rule 3745-81-11.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-11(A), Respondent exceeded the nitrate MCL
during the months of February 2000, June 2000, May 2001, December 2002,
January 2003, and June 2003.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent's 2000 monitoring
schedule, Respondent was required to monitor for synthetic organic chemicals
(SOCs) monthly during the February through July 2000 monitoring period.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-24 and Respondent’'s 2000 monitoring schedule,
Respondent failed to monitor for the appropriate number of samples for SOCs
during the month of May 2000.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-75(B)(2)(d), version effective January 1,
2002 until December 31, 2004, a PWS that uses a surface water source shall report
to the Director individual turbidity monitoring results for any filter that has a
measured turbidity level of greater than 2.0 nephelometric turbidity units (NTU) in
two consecutive measurements taken fifteen minutes apart at any time in each of
two consecutive months. The PWS shall report the filter number, the turbidity
measurements, and the dates and time(s) on which the exceedance occurred. [n
addition, no later than thirty (30) days following the exceedance, the PWS shall
arrange for a comprehensive performance evaluation (CPE) to be conducted, and,
within ninety (90) days following the exceedance, submit a report of the CPE to the
Director.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-75(B)(2)(d), version effective January 1, 2002 until
December 31, 2004, Respondent's individual filter effluent turbidity levels exceeded
2.0 NTU in two consecutive measurements taken fifteen minutes apart in January
and February 2004, and Respondent failed to complete and submit a report of a
CPE to the Director no later than ninety (90) days following the turbidity
exceedances.
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18.

19.

20.

21

22.

In accordance with OAC Rules 3745-96-01(E) and 3745-96-02(A), each community
water system shall deliver a consumer confidence report (CCR) to its customers and
meet the requirements of OAC Rule 3745-96-03 by July first annually. Each CCR
shall contain data collected during, or prior to, the previous calendar year as
prescribed in OAC Rule 3745-96-02.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-96-02, Respondent failed to provide all the required
information in the 2000, 2002, and 2003 CCRs.

In accordance with OAC Rule 3745-81-32, the owner or operator of a PWS shall
provide public notification for violations.

In violation of OAC Rule 3745-81-32, Respondent failed to public notice for the filter
effluent turbidity violations in the months of January and February 2004.

Each of the violations cited above represents a separate violation of ORC §
6109.31.

V. ORDERS

Respondent shall immediately take any necessary actions to return to complia nce
and provide the required public notice should noncompliance with the TTHM MCL
occur, in accordance with OAC Rules 3745-81-12(B), 3745-81-24(D)(14), and 3745-
81-32.

Within ninety (80) days of the effective date of these Orders, Respondent shall
award a contract for the construction of the new upground raw water storage
reservoir in accordance with the August 28, 2003 Ohio EPA detailed plan approval.

Within one hundred twenty (120) days from the effective date of these Orders,
Respondent shall begin construction of the upground raw water storage reservoir.

On or before December 1, 2007, in accordance with detail plans approved by Ohio
EPA and OAC Chapter 3745-91, Respondent shall complete construction of the
new upground raw water storage reservoir and place the reservoir into operation.

Respondent shall comply with its chemical contaminant monitoring schedule for the
calendar year 2006 and all subsequent monitoring schedules issued by Ohio EPA.

Respondent shall pay the amount of twenty six thousand dollars ($26,000.00) in
settlement of Ohio EPA's claim for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant
to ORC Chapter 6109. Within fourteen (14) days after the effective date of these
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Orders, payment to Ohio EPA shall be made by an official check made payable to
“Treasurer, State of Ohio” for three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) of the total
amount. The official check shall be submitted to Brenda Case, or her successor, -
together with a letter identifying the Respondent, to:

Ohio EPA

Office of Fiscal Administration
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

In lieu of paying the remaining five thousand two hundred dollars of civil penalty,
Respondent shall within thirty (30) days of the effective date of these Orders, fund
a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) by making a contribution in the
amount of $5,200.00 to the Ohio EPA’s Clean Diesel School Bus Fund (Fund 5CD).
Respondent shall tender an official check made payable to “Treasurer, State of
Ohio" for five thousand two hundred dollars. The official check shall be submitted
to Brenda Case, or her successor, together with a letter identifying the Respondent,
fo:

Ohio EPA

Office of Fiscal Administration
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1045

A copy of each check shall be sent to James A. Orlemann, Assistant Chief, SIP
Development and Enforcement, or his successor, at the following address:

Ohio EPA

Division of Air Pollution Control
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, OH 43216-1045

Should Respondent fail to fund the SEP within the required timeframe set forth in
Order No. 7, Respondent shall pay to Ohio EPA $5,200.00 of the civil penalty in
accordance with the procedures in Order No. 6.

In lieu of paying the remaining seventeen thousand eight hundred dollars of civil
penalty, Respondent shall within ninety (90) days of the effective date of these
Orders, fund a Supplemental Environmental Project (SEP) at a cost of not less than
fifty thousand dollars by proceeding with an engineering evaluation and purchasing
and installing solid state controllers to improve the efficiency of motors in the water
treatment plant for energy savings. &







